GSJ is the owner of the island known as Great St. James, located within the U.S. 

Virgin Islands, which is the site of activity in issue. 

7. In April of 2016, DPNR issued Notice of Violation identified as NOVA-04-16-STT 

("Notice of Violation") to GSJ seeking an assessment of Two Hundred Eighty 

Thousand Dollars ($280,000.00) for what DPNR alleged were violations of the 

Coastal Zone Management Act ("CZM Violations") on the residential property of 

Great St. James. [EXHIBIT A] 

8. GSJ contested the alleged violations as unjustified and the assessment as an 

unprecedented penalty on wholly residential property, both well outside the scope of

[...]

in the Notice of Violation (the "Settlement Agreement"). [EXHIBIT B] 

10. As part of the Settlement Agreement, GSJ agreed to refrain from further CZM 

violations, to pay DPNR a fee in mitigation for the disputed violations claimed by 

DPNR and to pay DPNR the balance of the initial Two Hundred Eighty Thousand 

Dollar ($280,000.00) assessment, after deduction of the mitigation fee, in the event of 

future CZM Violations which GSJ fails to cure after DPNR provides notice of the 

same. 

II. In order to address the prospect of additional legally and factually deficient 

determinations by DPNR and further excesses in the exercise of DPNR's assessment

[...]

acknowledged by DPNR at a November 22, 2016 meeting, but only after GSJ 

was forced to expend resources and remove the moorings prior to the 

expiration of DPNR's unreasonable cure deadline. 

b. An alleged violation with respect to what DPNR claimed was the excavation 

of approximately three thousand five hundred (3500) square feet to four 

thousand (4000) square feet of land, which DPNR inaccurately asserted was 

being prepared for future development. In fact, that site had not been 

excavated. As is well known by DPNR representatives who had visited Great 

St.

[...]

with GSJ or to even discuss the deficiencies in the Notice to Cure with GSJ prior to 

the expiration of the unreasonable cure deadlines, and, in the end asserting as failures 

to cure items which in fact had been timely cured, as a justification for the 

unprecedented assessment of Two Hundred Ten Thousand Dollars ($210,000.00) 

provided in the Notice of Failure to Cure, Defendants improperly invoked the remedy 

provisions of the very Settlement Agreement Defendants clearly violated in issuing 

the Notice to Cure and the Notice of Failure to Cure and by their conduct in

[...]

adequate notice of alleged violations and appropriate cures and a reasonable cure 

period, as required by the Settlement Agreement. 

50. Despite Defendants' breach of contract, and Plaintiff's timely cure, under the 

Settlement Agreement, Defendants have improperly imposed a Two Hundred Ten 

Thousand Dollar ($210,000.00) penalty against the Plaintiff. 

51. Plaintiff has been harmed by Defendants' breach of contract in that it caused the 

improper and wrongful assessment of a Two Hundred Ten Thousand Dollar 

($210,000.00) penalty against Plaintiff, as well as other harmful consequences, 

including DPNR's refusal to process or even consider any applications for permits 

submitted by GSJ, in a total amount to be proven at trial. 

COUNT II: VIOLATION OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING COVENANT